Dividend yield (%) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Total debt/capital (%) 109.2 101.7 101.2 101.3 103.4

Net debt/EBITDA (x) 6.0 5.4 5.0 4.6 5.2

Selected operating metrics (k) Average

Total mobile subscribers - Portugal 6,516 6,481 6,511 6,521 6,507

Total mobile subscribers - France 20,624 21,369 21,789 22,039 21,455

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, Barclays Research

Note: FY End Dec

https://live.barcap.com/go/BC/composite/GER_COMPANY?ticker=ATCA.AS

Barclays | Portuguese Telecom Services

24 January 2020 23

European Telecom Services Industry View: NEUTRAL

NOS (NOS.LS) Stock Rating: UNDERWEIGHT

Income statement (€mn) 2018A 2019E 2020E 2021E CAGR   Price (23-Jan-2020) EUR 4.89

Price Target EUR 5.00

Why Underweight? We expect NOS to deliver limited

growth in revenues and EBITDA in the coming years

as competitive intensity increases. We believe this is

not reflected in the stock price, which in our view

prices a more favourable outlook

Upside case EUR 8.60

Failure of Nowo to deliver on its growth strategy

Downside case EUR 4.10

Strong success of Nowo leading to high  pricing

pressure in the market

Upside/Downside scenarios

Revenue 1,576 1,596 1,618 1,626 1.0%

EBITDA 592 650 661 667 4.1%

EBIT 202 233 249 271 10.3%

Finance costs - net -24 -25 -22 -25 N/A

Pre-tax income 170 196 231 250 13.7%

Tax rate (%) 17 21 15 14 -6.6%

Net income 141 155 196 215 15.0%

EPS (adj) (€) 0.28 0.30 0.38 0.42 15.0%

Diluted shares (mn) 513.1 513.1 513.1 513.1 0.0%

DPS (€) 0.35 0.36 0.37 0.38 2.8%

Margin and return data Average

EBITDA margin (%) 37.5 40.8 40.9 41.0 40.0

EBIT margin (%) 12.8 14.6 15.4 16.6 14.9

Pre-tax margin (%) 10.8 12.3 14.3 15.4 13.2

Net margin (%) 9.0 9.7 12.1 13.2 11.0

Operating CF margin (%) 13.7 16.6 18.0 19.4 16.9

ROCE (%) 7.4 8.6 9.1 9.6 8.7

RONTA (%) 16.0 17.4 16.2 18.5 17.0

ROA (%) 5.5 6.3 6.8 7.2 6.4

ROE (%) 12.8 14.4 19.2 20.8 16.8

Cash flow and balance sheet (€mn) CAGR

Cash flow from operations 196 250 276 301 15.3%

Capex and acquisitions -376 -386 -370 -351 N/A

Free cash flow 23 -19 -107 39 19.0%

NOPAT 167 184 212 233 11.7%

Tangible fixed assets 1,054 1,302 1,261 1,215 4.9%

Intangible fixed assets 1,228 1,130 1,375 1,441 5.5%

Cash and equivalents 2 51 -56 -16 N/A

Total assets 2,925 3,126 3,238 3,313 4.2%

Short and long-term debt 1,133 1,379 1,479 1,529 10.5%

Other long-term liabilities 151 154 154 154 0.8%

Total liabilities 1,842 2,098 2,198 2,248 6.9%

Net debt/(funds) 1,131 1,328 1,535 1,545 11.0%

Shareholders' equity 1,077 1,021 1,033 1,058 -0.6%

Valuation and leverage metrics Average

P/E (adj) (x) 17.7 16.2 12.8 11.7 14.6

Prop. EV/EBITDA 6.7 7.0 6.7 6.4 6.7

Prop. EV/OpFCF 18.3 17.3 15.2 13.5 16.1

Prop. EFCF yield (%) 4.6 4.5 5.8 7.0 5.5

P/BV (x) 2.3 2.5 2.4 2.4 2.4

Dividend yield (%) 7.2 7.4 7.6 7.8 7.5

Total debt/capital (%) 51.1 57.3 58.7 58.9 56.5

Net debt/EBITDA (x) 1.9 2.0 2.3 2.3 2.1

Selected operating metrics (k) Average

Total mobile subscribers - Portugal 4,768 4,836 4,851 4,843 4,824

Broadband subs - Portugal 1,383.4 1,417.6 1,442.6 1,447.6 1,422.8

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, Barclays Research

Note: FY End Dec

https://live.barcap.com/go/BC/composite/GER_COMPANY?ticker=NOS.LS

Barclays | Portuguese Telecom Services

24 January 2020 24

Portugal in pictures

FIGURE 28

Portugal – Mobile subscriber market share (%)

FIGURE 29

Portugal – Mobile subscriber net adds (000s)

Source: Anacom, Company reports, Barclays Research  Source: Anacom, Company reports, Barclays Research

FIGURE 30

Portugal – Mobile contract subscriber net adds (000s)

FIGURE 31

Portugal – Mobile service revenue growth (%)

Source: Company reports  Source: Company reports, Barclays Research estimates

FIGURE 32

Portugal – Broadband subscriber net adds (000s)

FIGURE 33

Portugal – Broadband market share by operator (%)